
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on 

Thursday, 18 July 2019 to transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 23 May 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

2 Official Announcements 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the 
Chief Executive)

3 Petitions 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

4 Questions from Members of the Public 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Mike Aynsley
Tel: 0191 4332128

Date: Wednesday, 10 July 
2019

Public Document Pack



RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

5 Revenue Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 26)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

6 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 – Year End 
Outturn (Pages 27 - 48)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
 

7 Treasury Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 49 - 64)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
 

8 Gateshead Enforcement Policy (Pages 65 - 78)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Community and Environment

9 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 – 1st Quarter 
Review (Pages 79 - 92)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

10 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 93 - 98)

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

11 Notice of Motion 

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 9.1)

11a Adult Social Care (Pages 99 - 100)



12 Questions 

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 8.1)

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 23 May 2019

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, M Brain, C Buckley, 
D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, D Duggan, J 
Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, S Gallagher, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, H Haran, H Kelly, J Kielty, L Kirton, 
J Lee, P Maughan, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, 
E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, M Ord, R Oxberry, 
I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, R 
Waugh, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, B Clelland, A Douglas, G Haley, M Hall, 
S Hawkins, K McCartney, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, J Reay and 
N Weatherley

CL10  DEBORAH HILL, SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

The Mayor advised Council that this was Deborah Hill’s last meeting before her 
retirement from the Council. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That it place on record its’ appreciation of Deborah 
                                         Hill’s excellent service and commitment to the
                                           work of the Council together with its best wishes
                                           for her future.

CL11  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 21 MARCH 2019 AND 
17 MAY 2019 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 
                                        and 17 May 2019 be approved as a correct record.

CL12  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 (A)       Special Olympics World Games
 
The Mayor welcomed Sandra Armstrong, from Felling, who was selected to 
represent Great Britain in swimming at the 2019 Special Olympics World Games in 
Abu Dhabi in March. 
 
Sandra helped Great Britain win gold in the 4 x 25 metre freestyle relay. She then 
won gold in the individual 25 metre freestyle race and finished 6th in her 25 metres 
backstroke final. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
                      The Mayor presented Sandra with her medals. 

 
(B)       Ravensworth Road Scheme
 
The Mayor advised members that the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors had 
recognised the achievement of the Council and its partner, Keepmoat Homes, in 
relation to the Ravensworth Road regeneration scheme by awarding it 
“Regeneration Project of the Year”.
 
The scheme radically transformed this area of Dunston, formerly occupied by the 
famous “Dunston Rocket” tower block. This tower block and adjacent deck access 
flats have been replaced by a low rise, sustainable new neighbourhood comprising 
45 dwellings which have now all been sold, a 47 bed older persons housing scheme, 
an Aldi store, a new doctor’s surgery and pharmacy, and a pocket park.  
 
The Mayor presented Andrew Sloan, the Project Manager; Jill Turner, the Demolition 
Contract Manager; and Jason Speed from Property Services with the award. 
 
 (c)      Fleet News Hall of Fame
 
The Mayor informed Council that Graham Telfer, the Council’s Fleet Manager, has 
been inducted into the Fleet News Hall of Fame. This was in recognition of his role 
as a pioneer of low emission and safety initiatives. Fleet News referred to his work in 
monitoring and trialling new and emerging technologies in a search for carbon 
reduction and minimisation.
 
The Mayor congratulated Graham for receiving this honour which was deserved 
recognition of his work and achievements with the Council.
 

CL13  PETITIONS 

There were no petitions submitted.

CL14  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public

CL15  PROVISIONAL WORK PROGRAMMES 

Consideration has been given to the provisional work programmes for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for 2019/20.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   That the provisional work programmes for the 
                                          Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2019/20 be 
                                         approved.

CL16  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Consideration has been given to proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Page 6



Constitution.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the proposed changes to the Council’s 
                                          Constitution, as set out in Appendices 2-4 of the 
                                          report, be approved.
 

CL17  HIGHWAYS DEVELOPMENT FEES AND CHARGES 

Consideration has been given to a revised and new scale of fees and charges for 
highway functions associated with new development.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the revised adoption agreement developers’ 
                                          fees and the new street naming and numbering 
                                         charges, as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the 
                                 report, be approved.
 

CL18  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

CL19  NOTICE OF MOTION - CLIMATE CHANGE 

Councillor Catherine Donovan moved the following motion:
 
Council notes:
 
That the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious damage around 
the world.
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the 
enormous harm that a 2°C average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause 
compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C 
may still be possible with ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, 
civil society and the private sector.
 
That all levels of government (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and 
that as a proactive local authority this Council recognises that we should not wait for 
national government to change its policies to act.
 
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and 
economic benefits.
 
Council therefore commits to:
 
The declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires 
[...]
public and voluntary sector. It will focus on helping residents 
obtain reduced fuel bills via switching, energy efficiency, debt advice and income 
maximisation.

 
Initially a pilot, the approach will include training in fuel poverty awareness and the 
switching process to front line employees of the Council and its partners who have 
direct contact with residents to allow them to promote the campaign, encourage 
residents to switch and provide advice and support around switching and saving 
money. This training will be delivered by National Energy Action (NEA) which is a 
national fuel poverty charity.

 
The campaign will aim to help all residents in the borough. The most vulnerable 
residents, for example, those with fuel debt or other complex circumstances, will be 
supported with specialist fuel poverty advice delivered by partners from the voluntary 
sector. This will be an extremely important element of the campaign.

 
The campaign will also help promote and refer residents into both LEAP (Local 
Energy Assistance Programme) and ECHO (Emergency Central Heating Offer) 
which are launching via a partnership with AgilityEco in Gateshead early in June and 
will be available to households that meet the eligibility criteria.  
 

CL21  QUESTIONS 

No questions were received.
 

Mayor……………………………………

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
18 July 2019

REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the Council’s revenue outturn position 
for the financial year 2018/19 prior to audit, and also appropriations to and 
from reserves.

2. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2018/19 at £203.466m. on 24 
January 2019 Council approved the use of £2.1m of capital receipts for the 
delivery of transformational and reforming projects which generate ongoing 
revenue.

3. Further detail on the outturn position is outlined in Appendix 1 of the attached 
report.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Notes the 2018/19 revenue outturn position of the Council as an under spend 
of £1.139m, subject to audit.

(ii) Approves the appropriations to and from reserves outlined in paragraphs 11-
15 of the attached report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
 25 June 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Revenue Outturn 2018/19

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the Council’s revenue outturn position for the financial year 
2018/19 prior to audit.

2. This report also recommends to Council appropriations to and from reserves 
consistent with previous decisions, accounting policies, the principles set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and requirements of the Accounting Code 
of Practice.

Background 

3. Cabinet receives quarterly reports on the agreed revenue budget so that any 
variances can be identified and addressed. This report sets out the final revenue 
outturn position for 2018/19 on a consistent basis to the revenue budget monitoring 
framework.

4. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2018/19 on 22 February 2018. This 
was set at £203.466m.  

5. Council approved the use of up to £2.1m of capital receipts to fund revenue costs 
associated with the delivery of transformational and reforming projects which deliver 
the key criteria of generating ongoing revenue on 24 January 2019.

Revenue Outturn 2018/19

6. Monitoring reported to Cabinet on 22 January 2019 projected an over spend of 
£1.239m.  The report identified that management would continue to seek to deliver 
the outturn within the original budget envelope.

7. The final revenue outturn on services is £205.804m compared to the original b
[...]
(ii) Recommends to Council the appropriations to and from reserves outlined in 
paragraphs 11-15.

For the following reason:

To contribute to sound financial management and the long term financial 
sustainability of the Council.

CONTACT:    Suzanne Coulthard - Extension 3935

Page 17



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. This report meets the standards required to comply with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. It is also consistent with the Council’s objectives of making 
Gateshead a place where everyone thrives by assisting in ensuring a sustainable 
financial position for the long term.

Background

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which represent financial management 
good practice, recommend that councillors should receive regular reports on 
performance against revenue and capital budgets. The frequency of the reports is 
determined following a risk assessment of the budget, and Cabinet currently 
receives a report on a quarterly basis.

3. This report sets out the final outturn position on the 2018/19 revenue budget. 

4. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2018/19 on 22 February 2018. This 
was set at £203.466m.    

5. Council approved the use of up to £2.1m of capital receipts to fund revenue costs 
associated with the delivery of transformational and reforming projects which deliver 
the key criteria of generating ongoing revenue on 24 January 2019.

6. Appendix 2 details the agreed budget for 2018/19 compared to the outturn for the 
year.  

7. Appendix 3 provides further details on the proposed use of reserves for 2018/19.  

Revenue Outturn 2018/19

8. Monitoring reported to Cabinet on 22 January 2019 projected an over spend of 
£1.239m.  The report identified that management would continue to seek to deliver 
the outturn within the original budget envelope.

9. The final revenue outturn on services is £205.804m compared to the original budget 
of £203.466m, however the position is mitigated by additional funding of £3.477m 

[...]
PEND 0 (1,139) (1,139)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Opening 

Balance

Proposed 

Appropriation 

From

Proposed 

Appropriation To

Closing 

Balance 

2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

GENERAL RESERVES

General Reserve 13,668 1,139 14,807

School Budget Share Reserve 5,205 1,044 6,249

TOTAL GENERAL RESERVE 18,873 2,183 21,056

STRATEGIC RESERVES

Budget Flexibility 2,572   (1,430) 1,149 2,291

Economic Growth, Culture and Place Shaping 4,212   (1,326) 2,886

Discretionary Social Fund 648   (113) 535

Workforce Development 6,009 6,009

Strategic Revenue Investment Reserve* 4,206 4,206

Business Rates Reserve 5,000 5,000

Insurance Reserve 3,000 3,000

Grant Clawback Reserve 1,000 1,000

Voluntary Sector 475   (138) 337

Anti-Poverty 862   (105) 757

TOTAL STRATEGIC RESERVES 27,984   (3,112) 1,149 26,021

RINGFENCED RESERVES

Grants and Contributions 1,952   (942) 105 1,115

DSG 1,156   (340) 816

Developers' Contributions 2,423   (1,033) 313 1,703

Public Health Reserve 2,633   (440) 2,193

TOTAL RINGFENCED RESERVES 8,164   (2,755) 418 5,827

TOTAL USE OF RESERVES 55,021   (5,867) 3,750 52,904

Appendix 3 - Reserves Summary 2018/19

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
18 July 2019

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2018/19 – YEAR END OUTTURN

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the 2018/19 capital programme 
outturn and the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the programme as well 
as the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

2. Changes within the capital programme during the final quarter of 2017/18 are 
detailed in the attached report.

3. Capital outturn for the financial year 2018/19 was £87.6m. This is £0.3m less 
than the third quarter review. A number of schemes have resulted in 
underspends during 2018/19. Where there is certainty the expenditure will be 
incurred during 2019/20 it is proposed that the allocation is carried forward into 
the 2019/20 Capital Programme.

4. Capital expenditure of £87.6m represents a significant contribution to 
supporting Council assets and the wider thrive agenda.

5. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance 
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2018/19 were agreed at 
Council on 20 February 2018. Borrowing and investment levels have remained 
within the limits set by Council.

6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

7. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Notes the Capital Programme outturn position for 2018/19.

(ii) Approves all variations to the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the attached report.

(ii) Approves the financing of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



(iv) Confirms that the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement 
indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and that none of 
the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2018/19 have been breached.

Page 28



REPORT TO CABINET
  18 June 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2018/19
– Year End Outturn

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report requests Cabinet to recommend that Council note the 2018/19 
Capital Programme outturn and approve the financing of the programme. The 
report assesses reasons for the variances from the third quarter review and 
considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and 
the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

Overview

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2018/19 as agreed by Council 
on 20 February 2018, to
[...]
 
Corporate Complaints Procedure. All complaints should be made in writing. 

10.2 The complaints procedure cannot be used as a way of determining whether or not an offence has 
been committed, it is a separate matter which is determined by the court. Legal proceedings will not, save 
for in exceptional circumstances, be suspended or terminated whilst a complaint is being investigated. 

11. CONTACTS 

Private Sector Housing 0191 433 2350 privatesectorhousingcivic@gateshead.gov.uk

Trading Standards tradingstandards@gateshead.gov.uk 0191 433 3987 / 3890 / 3930 / 3892.

Environmental Health 0191 433 3000 environmentalhealth@gateshead.gov.uk

Environmental Protection 0191 433 3000 environmentalhealth@gateshead.gov.uk

Environmental Enforcement 0191 4333636  - EnvironmentalEnforcement@gateshead.gov.uk

Licensing  0191 4334741 licensing@gateshead.gov.uk

Planning Enforcement 0191 433 7225 enforcement@gateshead.gov.uk

Building Control 0191 433 3144 buildingcontrol@gateshead.gov.uk

 

Page 76

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2939/Have-your-say
mailto:privatesectorhousingcivic@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:tradingstandards@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:environmentalhealth@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:environmentalhealth@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:EnvironmentalEnforcement@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:enforcement@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:buildingcontrol@gateshead.gov.uk


Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
18 July 2019

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2019/20 – FIRST QUARTER REVIEW

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the latest position on the 2019/20 
capital programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 
30 June 2019. It also assesses the variances from the approved programme 
and details the proposed financing of the capital programme. The report also 
considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme 
and the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2019/20 totalled £118.921m 
and the projected year end expenditure at the end of the first quarter is now 
£100.347m.

3. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance 
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2019/20 were agreed at 
Council on 19 February 2019 and borrowing and investment levels have 
remained within these limits.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approves all variations to the 2019/20 Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the attached report as the revised programme.

(ii) Approves the financing the revised programme.

(iii) Confirms that the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement 
indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and that none of 
the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2019/20 have been breached.

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
 16 July 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2019/20
– First Quarter Review

REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2019/20 capital programme and 
Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2019. The report 
assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme and details the 
proposed financing of the capital programme. In addition, the report considers the 
impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of 
performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

Background 

2.
[...]
rogramme   100.347

7. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance against the 
prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. Targets and limits for 
the prudential indicators for 2019/20 were agreed at Council on 19 February 2019 
and borrowing and investment levels have remained within these limits.

Recommendations

8. Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Recommend to Council that all variations to the 2019/20 Capital Programme 
as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed as the revised programme.

(ii) Recommend to Council the financing of the revised programme.

(iii) Confirm to Council that the capital expenditure and capital financing 
requirement indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and 
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2019/20 have been 
breached.

For the following reasons:

(i) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources in 2019/20.

(ii) To accommodate changes to the Council’s in-year capital expenditure plans.

(iii) To ensure performance has been assessed against the approved Prudential 
Limits.

CONTACT:  Jane Wright extension 3617 PLAN REF:   281     

Page 82



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposals within this report are consistent with the objectives contained within 
the Council’s corporate Capital Strategy and will contribute to achieving the 
objectives set out by the Council’s Thrive Agenda.

Background

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2019/20, as agreed by Council on 
19 February 2019, totalled £118.921m. 

3. The projected year-end expenditure is £100.347m at the end of the first quarter.

4. The £18.573m reduction is due to a combination of slippage from 2018/19, additional 
capital expenditure and re-profiling of existing schemes to future years.  All variations 
in the programme during the first quarter are detailed in Appendix 2.

5. Appendix 3 summarises the original budget and actual year end payments by 
Corporate Pri
[...]
ps following the 
Council’s £38m Building an Active Future programme investment, which has been 
declining annually to 10,000 in 2015 and down to 8500 in 2017. The service has since 
seen a significant positive net gain in memberships over the last 12 months as a result 

Page 97



of a targeted marketing and sales approach and the service has achieved its target of 
10,000 memberships.

The service is also now offering two new membership packages Go Kids 0-7 years and 
Go Kids Plus 8-13 years to encourage young people to be more active.  The 
membership packages offer access to a range of activities for one monthly price which 
includes; access to Gateshead international Stadium running track, swimming, Go 
Bears Den, selected access to Clip n Climb and Flow Rider sessions and also includes 
some gym and fitness class access for the 11-13 years.

5. CONCLUSION
The Council is asked to note this report. 

Page 98



COUNCIL MEETING

18 July 2019 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MOTION

Councillor Donovan will move the following motion:

The Council notes that:

 there are nearly 16,000 people over 65 in Gateshead 
 that during 2018-19 there were over 2600 people receiving Adult Social Care 

service during 2018-19
 in 2018-19 the Council spent over £66 million (net) on Adult Social Care 

Services and a further £3.1 million on supported housing and prevention 
services

 since 2010 the Council has made savings of £38 million on Adult Social Care, 
despite rising costs of care and rising demand for services

This Council also notes that many residents are struggling with unmet care needs 
and believes that in light of an ageing population we need bold changes to deliver a 
long-term funding solution for social care.

The Council believes that England’s care system needs major reform to provide a 
long-term sustainable funding solution and to make care free at the point of use. This 
Council believes there is an unacceptable gap between NHS care which is free at 
the point of delivery, and social care which is means tested – closing the gap by 
making social care free would make it easier to integrate the delivery of health and 
social care services.

The Council also believes that it is fundamentally unfair that to access basic care 
many older people face catastrophic costs that can run into hundreds of thousands 
of pounds, wipe out a lifetime of savings, and force families to sell their homes. The 
Council therefore supports Independent Age’s call for the introduction of free 
personal care for all older people in England, learning from practice in Scotland, and 
calls upon the Government to fully fund the introduction of free personal care.

This Council is proud of the work of its social care team and NHS representative 
bodies in integrating health and care planning and ensuring that there is no 
purchaser/provider split in Gateshead with outcomes focused strategic planning. 
Nevertheless, this Council calls upon the Government to build a National Care 
Service alongside the National Health Service, with a shared requirement for single 
commissioning, partnership arrangements, pooled budgets and joint working 
arrangements.

Page 99

Agenda Item 11a



The Council calls on the Government to take the necessary steps to implement this 
policy as swiftly as possible to end the care crisis and properly support older people 
in Gateshead.

The Council also calls on our local MPs to support the campaign for free personal 
care, and to speak up in favour of the policy in the House of Commons and through 
their wider engagements.

Proposed by: Councillor C Donovan

Seconded by: Councillor J McElroy
Supported by: Councillor J Adams

Councillor M McNestry 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 23 May 2019
	5 Revenue Outturn 2018/19
	Revenue Monitoring Outturn 1819
	Appendix 2
	Reserve summary Appendix 3

	6 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 – Year End Outturn
	Capital Programme 18 19 Outturn Report
	18-19 Capital Outturn Appendices 234
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4

	18-19 Outturn Capital Monitoring - Appendix 5

	7 Treasury Annual Report 2018/19
	TM Annual Report 1819 - Cabinet FINAL

	8 Gateshead Enforcement Policy
	Gateshead Enforcement Policy report ckd

	9 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 – 1st Quarter Review
	Capital Programme and Prudentail Indicators Q1
	Capital Programme Apendices 2, 3 & 4
	Capital Programme Appendix 5

	10 Report from the Cabinet
	11a Adult Social Care



Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL MEETING
Thursday, 18 July 2019
PRESENT:

THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD (CHAIR)
Councillors: J Adams, Anderson, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain,
C Buckley, D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, S Dickie,
Diston, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, M Foy, Gallagher,
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy,
T Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, H Haran, H Kelly,
J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey,
K McClurey, J McElroy, E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry,
R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, R Oxberry, I Patterson, Reay,
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, Waugh and
N Weatherley

APOLOGIES: Councillors: P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, K Dodds, John Eagle,
K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, S Hawkins, C Ord and A Wheeler
CL22

TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 23 MAY 2019
COUNCIL RESOLVED

CL23

-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May
2019 be approved as a correct record.

OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS
National Planning Awards
The Mayor welcomed the Built and Natural Environment Team who have been
chosen as Local Authority Planning Team of the Year at the recent National
Planning Awards.
The team was recognised for its unique multi-disciplinary approach and its
commitment to delivering top quality developments and responding to customer
needs.

CL24

PETITIONS
There were no petitions submitted.

CL25

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
There were no questions submitted by members of the public.

CL26

REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s outturn position for the financial
year 2018/19 prior to audit, and also appropriations to and from reserves.
COUNCIL RESOLVED -

CL27

(i)

That the 2018/19 revenue outturn position of the
Council as an underspend of £1.139m, subject to
audit, be noted.

(ii)

That the appropriations to and from reserves
outlined in the report be approved.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 – YEAR END
OUTTURN
Consideration was given to a report on the 2018/19 capital programme and the
impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the programme as well as the monitoring of
performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.
COUNCIL RESOLVED -

CL28

(i)

That the Capital Programme outturn position for
2018/19 be noted.

(ii)

That all variations to the 2018/19 Capital Programme
be approved.

(iii)

That the financing of the 2018/19 Capital Programme
be approved.

(iv)

That it be confirmed that the capital expenditure and
capital financing requirement indicators have been
revised in line with the revised budget and that none
of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2018/19
have been breached.

TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Annual Report
for 2018/19.
COUNCIL RESOLVED

CL29

-

That the Treasury Annual Report for 2018/19 be
approved.

GATESHEAD ENFORCEMENT POLICY
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the adoption of the
Council’s Enforcement Policy for the Communities and Environment Directorate.
COUNCIL RESOLVED

-

That the Enforcement Policy be adopted.

CL30

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20 – 1ST
QUARTER REVIEW
Consideration was given to a report on the latest position on the 2018/19 Capital
Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2019.
COUNCIL RESOLVED -

CL31

(i)

That all variations to the 2019/20 Capital Programme
be approved as the revised programme.

(ii)

That financing of the revised programme be
approved.

(iii)

That it be confirmed that the capital expenditure and
capital financing requirement indicators have been
revised in line with the revised budget and that none
of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2019/20
have been breached.

REPORT FROM THE CABINET
The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the
Council.
COUNCIL RESOLVED

CL32

-

That the information be noted.

NOTICE OF MOTION
Councillor M McNestry moved the following motion:
“The Council notes that:





there are nearly 16,000 people over 65 in Gateshead
that during 2018-19 there were over 2600 people receiving Adult Social Care
service during 2018-19
in 2018-19 the Council spent over £66 million (net) on Adult Social Care
Services and a further £3.1 million on supported housing and prevention
services
since 2010 the Council has made savings of £38 million on Adult Social
Care, despite rising costs of care and rising demand for services

This Council also notes that many residents are struggling with unmet care needs
and believes that in light of an ageing population we need bold changes to deliver a
long-term funding solution for social care.
The Council believes that England’s care system needs major reform to provide a
long-term sustainable funding solution and to make care free at the point of use.
This Council believes there is an unacceptable gap between NHS care which is free
at the point of delivery, and social care which is means tested – closing the gap by

making social care free would make it easier to integrate the delivery of health and
social care services.
The Council also believes that it is fundamentally unfair that to access basic care
many older people face catastrophic costs that can run into hundreds of thousands
of pounds, wipe out a lifetime of savings, and force families to sell their homes. The
Council therefore supports Independent Age’s call for the introduction of free
personal care for all older people in England, learning from practice in Scotland, and
calls upon the Government to fully fund the introduction of free personal care.
This Council is proud of the work of its social care team and NHS representative
bodies in integrating health and care planning and ensuring that there is no
purchaser/provider split in Gateshead with outcomes focused strategic planning.
Nevertheless, this Council calls upon the Government to build a National Care
Service alongside the National Health Service, with a shared requirement for single
commissioning, partnership arrangements, pooled budgets and joint working
arrangements.
The Council calls on the Government to take the necessary steps to implement this
policy as swiftly as possible to end the care crisis and properly support older people
in Gateshead.
The Council also calls on our local MPs to support the campaign for free personal
care, and to speak up in favour of the policy in the House of Commons and through
their wider engagements.”
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried.
CL33

QUESTIONS
The following question was received from Councillor V Anderson:
“What work is currently underway to assess the legacy of the Great North Exhibition
on the Gateshead economy?”
Councillor A Douglas responded.
Mayor……………………………………

